

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**GILBERTE JILL KELLEY *et al.*,**

**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**THE FEDERAL BUREAU OF  
INVESTIGATION *et al.*,**

**Defendants.**

**Civil Action No. 13-cv-825 (ABJ)**

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS COUNTS I THROUGH VII  
OF PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**FACTUAL BACKGROUND**..... 3

**STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND**..... 5

    The Privacy Act of 1974 ..... 5

    The Stored Communications Act..... 8

**ARGUMENT**..... 10

    I.    THE COMPLAINT NAMES THE WRONG PARTIES AS DEFENDANTS IN ITS CLAIMS UNDER THE PRIVACY ACT AND THE STORED COMMUNICATIONS ACT ..... 11

        A.    The United States Should Be Dismissed from the Privacy Act Claims. .... 11

        B.    The FBI and the DoD Should Be Dismissed from the Stored Communications Act Claim..... 13

    II.    PLAINTIFF SCOTT KELLEY FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR RELIEF BECAUSE HE DOES NOT ALLEGE THAT DEFENDANTS MAINTAINED RECORDS ABOUT HIM. .... 13

    III.   PLAINTIFFS CANNOT PROCEED WITH CLAIMS UNDER THE STORED COMMUNICATIONS ACT BECAUSE THEY DO NOT ALLEGE A PRESENTMENT OF THOSE CLAIMS..... 16

    IV.   PLAINTIFFS DO NOT ALLEGE FACTS NECESSARY FOR THEIR PRIVACY ACT CLAIMS..... 17

        A.    Plaintiffs’ Disclosure Claim under the Privacy Act Fails Because the Complaint Does Not Satisfy the Retrieval Rule ..... 17

        B.    Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for the Unlawful Maintenance of Records. .... 20

        C.    Plaintiffs’ Allegations Do Not Constitute a Claim of an Adverse Determination Based on Inaccurate or Incomplete Records..... 23

        D.    Plaintiffs Do Not State a Claim for Failing to Assure Accuracy and Completeness of Records prior to Their Alleged Dissemination ..... 29

        E.    Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Maintaining Records That Describe the Exercise of First Amendment Rights Because any Such Records Would Be Covered by the Law Enforcement Exception. .... 31

            1.    Subsection (e)(7) Is Limited by the Law Enforcement Exception..... 32

2.	The Law Enforcement Exception Precludes Plaintiffs' Claim under Subsection (e)(7). .....	33
F.	Plaintiffs Do Not State a Claim for Relief against the FBI and the DoD for Failure to Establish Privacy Act Safeguards. ....	34
<b>CONCLUSION</b>	.....	<b>40</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Agrocomplect AD v. Republic of Iraq,</i> 524 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	10
<i>Albright v. United States,</i> 631 F.2d 915 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	32
<i>Albright v. United States,</i> 732 F.2d 181 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	8, 39
<i>Allmon v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,</i> 605 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	25, 29
<i>Arnold v. U.S. Secret Serv.,</i> 524 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	23, 29
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	10, 11
<i>Bartlett v. Bowen,</i> 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	10, 11, 34
<i>Bell v. Library of Congress,</i> 539 F. Supp. 2d 411 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	17
<i>Chambers v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,</i> 568 F.3d 998 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	25, 27, 35
<i>Cloonan v. Holder,</i> 768 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	18
<i>Conklin v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons,</i> 514 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	25, 29
<i>Deters v. U.S. Parole Comm'n,</i> 85 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	24, 25
<i>Dickson v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.,</i> 828 F.2d 32 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	8
<i>Djenasevic v. Exec. U.S. Attorney's Office,</i> 579 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	27, 39

*Doe v. Chao*,  
540 U.S. 614 (2004)..... 6, 8, 25

*Doe v. FBI*,  
936 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 21, 31, 33

*Doe v. U.S. Dep't of Justice*,  
660 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 27, 35, 36

*Doe v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury*,  
706 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 18

*Erby v. United States*,  
424 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 10

*Fisher v. Nat'l Inst. of Health*,  
934 F. Supp. 464 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 7, 14, 15, 18

*Flynn v. Ohio Bldg. Restoration, Inc.*,  
260 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 10

*GAF Corp. v. United States*,  
818 F.2d 901 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 9, 16

*Gerlich v. U.S. Dep't of Justice*,  
711 F.3d 161 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 24, 32, 35

*Houghton v. U.S. Dep't of State*,  
875 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 14

*Hurt v. D.C. Court Servs. & Offender Supervision Agency*,  
827 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 39

*J. Roderick MacArthur Found. v. FBI*,  
102 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 32

*Jefferson v. Collins*,  
905 F. Supp. 2d 269 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 34

*Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 10

*Kowal v. MCI Commc'ns Corp., Inc.*,  
16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 11, 34

*Krieger v. U.S. Dep't of Justice*,  
529 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 30, 36

*Lane v. Peña*,  
518 U.S. 187 (1996)..... 12, 13

*Laningham v. U.S. Navy*,  
813 F.2d 1236 (D.C.Cir.1987) ..... 39

*Loughlin v. United States*,  
230 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2002) ..... 10

*Maydak v. United States*,  
363 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 21, 32, 35

*Maydak v. United States*,  
630 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 8, 39

*McCready v. Nicholson*,  
465 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 15, 18, 25, 30

*McIntyre v. Fulwood*,  
892 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 39

*McNeil v. United States*,  
508 U.S. 106 (1993)..... 16

*Mumme v. U.S. Dep't of Labor*,  
150 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D. Me. 2001) ..... 12

*Nagel v. U.S. Dep't of Health, Educ. & Welfare*,  
725 F.2d 1438 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 32, 33

*Nat'l ATM Council, Inc. v. Visa, Inc.*,  
922 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 11, 34

*Paige v. DEA*,  
665 F.3d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 7, 18

*Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.*,  
593 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1978) ..... 27

*Reuber v. United States*,  
829 F.2d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 21

*Robertson v. Cartinhour*,  
867 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 34

*Rollins v. Wackenhut Servs., Inc.*,  
703 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 11

*Scott v. Conley*,  
 -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2013 WL 1409310 (D.D.C. Apr. 9, 2013) ..... 33, 39

*Scurlock v. Lappin*,  
 870 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 12

*Sheppard v. Revell*,  
 2010 WL 3672261 (E.D.N.C. 2010)..... 12

*Sieverding v. U.S. Dep't of Justice*,  
 693 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 23, 32

*Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.*,  
 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... *passim*

*Thompson v. Dep't of State*,  
 400 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005) ..... 24, 27, 30

*Tijerina v. Walters*,  
 821 F.2d 789 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 39

*Tobey v. NLRB*,  
 40 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 14, 15

*Toolasprashad v. Bureau of Prisons*,  
 286 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 27

*United States v. Barth*,  
 990 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1993) ..... 27

*United States v. Connell*,  
 960 F.2d 191 (1st Cir. 1992) ..... 27

*United States v. Mitchell*,  
 463 U.S. 206 (1983) ..... 12

*United States v. Sherwood*,  
 312 U.S. 584 (1941) ..... 13

*United W. Bank v. Office of Thrift Supervision*,  
 793 F. Supp. 2d 357 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 12, 13

*Upshaw v. United States*,  
 669 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 17

*Williams v. Connor*,  
 522 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 13

*Wisdom v. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.*,  
713 F.2d 422 (8th Cir.1983) ..... 39

*York v. McHugh*,  
850 F. Supp. 2d 305 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 20

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C § 552a ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2701 ..... 9

18 U.S.C. § 2707(g) ..... 14

18 U.S.C. § 2712 ..... 9, 10, 13, 16

18 U.S.C. § 3771 ..... 26

28 U.S.C. § 2675(a) ..... 16

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 ..... 1, 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) ..... *passim*

40 Fed. Reg. 28,948 (July 9, 1975) ..... 14, 21, 28, 30, 35

63 Fed. Reg. 8659 (Feb. 20, 1998) ..... 37

73 Fed. Reg. 61,085 (Oct. 15, 2008) ..... 39

**REGULATIONS**

28 C.F.R. § 16.51 ..... 36

28 C.F.R. § 16.96 ..... 8, 22, 28, 29

32 C.F.R. § 312.12 ..... 8, 22, 23
